APPLICATION OF EL PASO § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
ELECTRIC COMPANY TO CHANGE § OF
RATES § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING S

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANYS RESPONSE TO
CITY OF EL PASO'S THIRTEENTH REOUEST FOR INFORMATION

QUESTION NOS. CEP 13-1 THROUGH CEP 13-29

CEP 13-13:

Reference EPE's response to CEP 1-11, please explain the primary factors that contributed
to the increases reflected in the requested "Test Year Adjusted" levels of Newman plant
O&M expenses ill FERC accounts 505, 506, 507, 512 and 513, when compared to the
average level of expenses incurred in each of these accounts during the 2016-2019 period.

RESPONSE:

Primary factors contributing to the increases in the requested accounts during the test year,
as compared to average expenses incurred during the 2016-2019 period, can be found ill
CEP 13-13, Attachment 1.

Preparer: Pedro Vega Title: Senior Accountant - Power Generation

Sponsor: J Kyle Olson Title: Manager - Power Generation Engineering

35

35

Exhibit SN-2
Page 2 of 2

SOAH Docket No. 473-21-2606
PUC Docket No. 52195

CEP's 13th, Q. No. CEP 13-13
Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

NEWMAN GENERATING STATION

Line FERC Average Test Year
No. Acct. Description 2016-2019 Adjusted Variance

1 505000 Electric Expenses 3,273,196 4,619,548 1,346,352 (A)
2 506000 Miscellaneous Steam Power Expenses 1,990,298 2,268,058 277,760 (B)
3 507000 Rents 478,611 655,198 176,587 (C)
4 512000 Maintenance of Boiler Plant 4,899,711 6,484,831 1,585,121 (D)
5 513000 Maintenance of Electric Plant 9,644,836 12,695,960 3,051,124 (D)

(A) Primarily due to increased water usage and higher water rates from the El Paso Water Utilities. Water rates are expected to
continue to increase steadily in future years.
(B) Primarily due to increased training related costs which is expected to remain consistent.
(C) Primarily due to increased equipment rentals reflecting the need for additional maintenance as units age, necessary for the
performance of plant maintenance.
(D) Primarily due to increased maintenance and outage related expenses. Outage and maintenance expenses at EPE's local fleet
are expected to continue at or above this level. Please see the direct testimony of El Paso Electric witness J Kyle Olson, Page 25,